VILLAGE OF NAKUSP

BYLAW NO.366 FIREWORKS REGULATIONS CONSOLIDATED TO INCLUDE 366-1 & 366-2, 2010

WHEREAS Council may, by bylaw, regulate or prohibit the sale or disposal to any person of fire crackers and fire works of every nature or kind under the Municipal Act.

NOW THEREFORE, the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Village of Nakusp, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. That this bylaw may be cited as 'Fireworks Regulation Bylaw No.366, 1988'.
- 2. In this bylaw, 'Fireworks' means non-explosive fireworks and 'Fire Crackers' means explosive type fireworks.
- 3. Fire Crackers, as defined under Section 2, be banned from the Village of Nakusp. No person shall be in possession of, sell, or set off Fire Crackers.
- 4. No person shall, at any time, sell, give, possess, or set off low-hazard fireworks as defined in Class 7.2.1 of the Canadian Explosives Act, such as firework showers, fountains, golden rain, lawn lights, pinwheels, Roman candles, volcanoes, but excluding sparkers, Christmas Crackers and caps for toy guns, except under the following conditions:

Amended by Bylaw 366-2, 2010 adopted July 13, 2010 to read as follows:

- a. Notwithstanding the provisions of this Bylaw, fireworks may be sold to and discharged by any person or organization conducting a public display if such public display is held with the written permission of the Local Assistant to the Fire Commissioner having the jurisdiction in the Village of Nakusp.
- 5. Any person found to be in possession of any fireworks as classified in Section 2, or any fire crackers, shall forthwith surrender the fireworks or fire crackers to the Local Assistant to the Fire commissioner or the local RCMP, and said Local Assistant or RCMP shall be authorized to seize and confiscate said fireworks or fire crackers without any compensation to the person found to be in possession, except as in Section 4(a).
- 6. Every person contravening or committing any breach of, or committing any offense or infraction against any of the provisions of this bylaw, shall be liable, on summary conviction before any Court having jurisdiction, to a fine of not more than \$500.

Village of Nakusp Fireworks Regulation Bylaw No.366, 1989

OFFICE CONSOLIDATION VERSION, July 2010

Read a first time this 9th day of January, 1989 Read a second time this 9th day of January, 1989 Read a third time this 9th day of January, 1989 Reconsidered and finally adopted this 23rd day of January, 1989

Original signed and sealed by the Mayor and Deputy Clerk

Village of Nakusp Fireworks Regulation Bylaw No.366, 1989

OFFICE CONSOLIDATION VERSION, July 2010



VILLAGE OF NAKUSP Amended by Bylaw 366-2, 2010 adopted July 13, 2010 to read as follows:

FIREWORKS PERMIT

Class 7.2.1 Consumer Fireworks for Recreation Purposes

 Applicant must be the person supervising the firing of the fireworks; and be 18 years of age or older. Application must be submitted to and approved by the LAFC, prior to firing of the fireworks. Fireworks shall be set off only on private property, with the written consent of the property owner being first obtained where necessary. 				
			PLEASE PRINT	
			NAME OF APPLICANT:	AGE:
MAILING ADDRESS:				
STREET ADDRESS:				
PHONE NUMBER:				
I HEREBY MAKE APPLICATIO	ON FOR A PERMIT FOR 7.2.1 FIREWORKS ON BEHALF OF:			
MYSELF 🖸 OR:				
SPONSORING ORGANIZATIO	DN:			
ADDRESS:				
LOCATION OF DISPLAY:				
DATE:				
Village of Nakusp Fireworks Regulation Byla	w No.366, 1989			

OFFICE CONSOLIDATION VERSION, July 2010

T I	N /	г.
	1\/I	F.
		L.

I ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE VILLAGE OF NAKUSP FIREWORKS BY-LAW NO. 366.

DATE:	SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT:
	SIGNATORE OF AFTEICANT.

VILLAGE AUTHORIZATION

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE LAFC

THE APPLICANT HAS COMPLIED WITH THE LOCAL REQUIREMENTS AND HAS PERMISSION TO HOLD A FIREWORKS DISPLAY AT THE LOCATION AND TIME NOTED ABOVE (or otherwise at the following location and time. ______

SIGNATURE OF LOCAL ASSISTANT TO THE FIRE COMMISSIONER

NAME:_____

TITLE:______

COPIES TO BE SENT TO THE RCMP, BY THE VILLAGE

Village of Nakusp Fireworks Regulation Bylaw No.366, 1989

OFFICE CONSOLIDATION VERSION, July 2010